



LEGAL NOTICE NO.

THE ELECTIONS ACT, 2011
(No. 24 of 2011)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 109 of the Elections Act, 2011, the Independent Electoral and Boundaries Commission makes the following Regulations—

**THE ELECTIONS (REGISTRATION OF VOTERS) (AMENDMENT)
REGULATIONS, 2022**

Short title.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Elections (Registration of Voters) (Amendment) Regulations, 2022 and shall come into effect upon publication in the *Gazette*.

L.N.....

2. Regulation 2 of the principal regulation is amended by deleting the definition of “foreign representative of Kenya”
3. Regulation 13A of the principal Regulations is amended in sub regulation (1) by deleting the words “identification document” and substituting therefor with the words “National ID or valid Kenyan Passport.”
4. Regulation 27 of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words “at all polling stations” appearing after the word “public”
5. Regulation 36 of the principal regulation is amended by deleting the letter “I” appearing immediately after the word “Form” and substituting therefor with the letter “J”
6. Regulation 37 of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) In the marginal note by deleting the words “vote” and substitute the same with “register as a voter”

7. Regulation 38 of the principal regulation is amended by deleting the words “a foreign”
8. Regulation 39C of the principal Regulations is amended in the marginal note by deleting the words “to vote” and substituting therefor with the words “to register as a voter”